2017

As at 31 march
2016

Disputed UP Valud Added Tax Demand^  54.94  54.94  54.94
Bank Guarantee relating to Entry Tax*  128.98  128.98  128.98
Performance Bank Guarantee  36.09  15.10  371.00
Total  220.01  199.02  554.92

 ^Refer item (vii) of the Independent Audit Report

 *Relating to Entry Tax imposed by UP VAT Authorities during the FY 12 & petition thereof is pending with Hon’ble Allahabad
High Court. The company is of the opinion that eventually no liability shall accrue to the company in this matter.

38. commitments

(` in Lakhs)

particulars As at 31 march
2018

As at 31 march
2017

As at 31 march
2016

Estimated value of capital commitments 27.24  -  11.58
Total 27.24  -  11.58

108

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18

39 first time adoption Ind AS reconciliations
A. Reconciliations of consolidated Balance Sheet

(` in Lakhs)

deScRIptIon  As at 31.03.2017  As at 31.03.2016
 Amount as

per previous
gAAp

 effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

 Amount as
per previous

gAAp

 effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I ASSetS
non-current Assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipments  8,113.11  -  8,113.11  5,644.82  -  5,644.81
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  767.33  -  767.33  651.19  -  651.19
(c) Other Intangible assets  10.23  -  10.23  4.93  -  4.93
financial Assets
(i) Investments  0.03  -  0.03  -  -  -
(ii) Loans  604.42  342.28  262.14  514.94  269.65  245.29
Other non-current assets  108.00  (342.28)  450.28  -  (269.65)  269.65

total non-current Asset  9,603.12  -  9,603.12  6,815.88 -  6,815.88
current Assets
(i) Inventories  12,437.38  -  12,437.38  10,172.09  -  10,172.09
(ii) Trade receivables  9,586.10 -  9,586.10  6,749.85  -  6,749.85
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,642.08  1,540.27  101.82  1,272.56  1,021.96  250.59
(iv) Bank balances  -  (1,540.27)  1,540.27  -  (1,021.96)  1,021.96
(v) Loans  446.27  446.27  -  3,158.91  3,071.78  87.12
(vi) Other current assets  2,272.59  (446.27)  2,718.86  -  (3,071.78)  3,071.78

total current Assets  26,384.42  -  26,384.42  21,353.40 -  21,353.40
total Assets  35,987.54  -  35,987.54  28,169.29 -  28,169.28

II eQuIty And lIABIlItIeS:
Shareholders funds
(a) Equity Share Capital  1,030.11  -  1,030.11  1,030.11  -  1,030.11
(b) Other Equity  6,622.81  (34.77)  6,657.56  5,619.42  (62.29)  5,681.70

total equity  7,652.92  (34.77)  7,687.67  6,649.53  (62.29)  6,711.81
non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  4,902.26  6.17  4,896.09  3,283.30  -  3,283.30
(ii) Other financial liabilities  1,021.64  -  1,021.64  953.79  -  953.79
(b) Provisions  59.91  -  59.91  63.32  -  63.32
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  407.07  (2.09)  409.16  304.85  -  304.85
total non-current liabilities  6,390.89  4.09  6,386.80  4,605.26  -  4,605.26
current liabilities
(a) financial liabilities
(i) Short-Term Borrowings  11,976.66  -  11,976.66  10,336.80  -  10,336.80
(ii) Trade payables  5,752.78 -  5,752.78  3,744.61  -  3,744.61
(iii) Other financial liabilities  -  (1,115.75)  1,115.75  -  (661.31)  661.31
(b) Other current liabilities  3,430.12  1,156.64  2,273.49  2,077.70  661.31  1,416.39
(c) Provisions  784.18  205.30  578.88  705.40  189.66  515.74
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  (215.51)  215.51  -  (127.38)  127.38

total current liabilities  21,943.74  30.68  21,913.06  16,864.50  62.29  16,802.22
total liabilities  28,334.63  34.77  28,299.86  21,469.76  62.29  21,407.48

total equity & liabilities  35,987.55  -  35,987.53  28,119.29  -  28,119.29

Corporate overview | ManageMent reports | Consolidated FinanCial statements

109

B. Reconciliation of consolidated total comprehensive income for the year ended march 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

particulars  Amount as per
previous gAAp

 effects of transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as per Ind
AS

I Revenue from operations  71,531.69  -  71,531.69

Less: Excise Duty  7,788.79  7,788.79  -

Income from operatios (net)  63,742.90  (7,788.79)  71,531.69

II Other income  140.62  -  140.62

III total income (I + II)  63,883.52  (7,788.79)  71,672.31

IV expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  53,780.29  -  53,780.29

Purchases of stock-in-trade  3,064.60  -  3,064.60

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

 (577.60)  -  (577.60)

Employee benefits expense  1,058.30  0.00  1,058.29

Finance costs  1,952.58  6.17  1,946.41

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  693.74  -  693.74

Excise Duty Expense  -  (7,788.79)  7,788.79

Other expenses  2,428.56 0  2,428.56

total expenses  62,400.46  (7,782.62)  70,183.08

V profit before exceptional items and tax
(III-IV)

 1,483.07  (6.16)  1,489.23

VI exceptional items  -  -  -

VII profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  1,483.07  (6.16)  1,489.23

VIII tax expense/(benefit):

 Current tax  376.53  (0.46)  376.99

 Deferred tax  102.22  (2.09)  104.31

 Previous Year Adjustments  (30.21)  0.00  (30.21)

 448.54  (2.54)  451.09

IX profit/(loss) for the years (VII-VIII)  1,034.52  (3.62)  1,038.14

total other comprehensive income / (loss)
(A+B)

 -  -  -

XI total comprehensive income / (loss) (IX +
X)

 1,034.52  (3.62)  1,038.14

XII Earnings per equity share of Re. 1 each (refer
note 34)

Basic

Diluted

c. effects of Ind AS adoption on consolidated total equity
(` in Lakhs)

As at 31.03.2017 As at 31.03.2016
Total of Equity under IGAPP  7,652.91  6,632.05
Effect of financial instrument in accordance with Ind AS 109  6.17  -
Proposed Dividend & Tax  31.14  62.29
Tax Impact on above  (2.55)  -

total of equity under Ind AS  7,687.69  6,694.33

110

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18

d. effects of Ind AS adoption on consolidated cash flows for year ended 31 march 2017

(` in Lakhs)

 Amount as per
previous gAAp

 effects of
transition to Ind

AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities  2,447.12  6.43  2,440.69

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities  (3,601.95)  338.21  (3,940.16)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  1,525.20  173.68  1,351.52

net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  370.37  518.31  (147.94)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year/period  1,271.73  1,021.96  249.76

cash and cash equivalents at close of year/ period  1,642.09  1,540.28  101.82

E.	 Notes	to	the	First	Time	Adoption	of	Ind	AS	to	the	Reconciliations	of	Standalone	Financial	Statements

i) Proposed dividend

	 Under	IGAAP,	dividends	proposed	by	the	Board	of	Directors	after	the	Balance	Sheet	date,	but	before	the	approval	of	the
Financial	Statements	were	considered	as	adjusting	events.	Accordingly,	provision	for	proposed	dividend	was	recognised
as	a	liability.	Under	Ind	AS,	such	dividends	are	recognised	when	the	same	is	approved	by	the	Shareholders	in	the	General
Meeting.	 Accordingly,	 the	 liability	 for	 proposed	 dividend	 (including	 dividend	 distribution	 tax)	 of	 `31.14	 Lakhs	 as	 at

[…]

2016

Corporate Guarantee given for Subsidiaries  To the extent of their secured working capital facilities
Disputed UP Valud Added Tax Demand^  54.94  54.94  54.94
Bank Guarantee relating to Entry Tax*  128.98  128.98  128.98
Performance Bank Guarantee  36.09  15.10  371.00
Total  220.01  199.02  554.92

^ Refer item (vii) of the Independent Audit Report
* Relating to Entry Tax imposed by UP VAT Authorities during the FY 12 & petition thereof is pending with Hon’ble Allahabad

High Court. The company is of the opinion that eventually no liability shall accrue to the company in this matter.

38 commitments
(Rs in Lakhs)

particulars As at 31 march
2018

As at 31 march
2017

As at 31 march
2016

Estimated value of capital commitments  27.24  -  11.58
total  -  -  11.58

146

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18

39 First time adoption ind AS reconciliations
A. Reconciliations of consolidated Balance Sheet

(` in Lakhs)

DESCRIPTION  As at 31.03.2017  As at 31.03.2016
 Amount

as per
previous

GAAp

 effects of
transition
to ind AS

 Amount as
per ind AS

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAp

 effects of
transition
to ind AS

 Amount as
per ind AS

I ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipments  6,659.97  -  6,659.97  5,511.69  -  5,511.69
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  301.16  -  301.16  651.19  -  651.19
(c) Investment Property  -  -  -  -  -  -
(d) Goodwill  -  -  -  -  -  -
(e) Other Intangible assets  10.23  -  10.23  4.93  -  4.93
(f) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  301.10  -  301.10  -  -  -
(ii) Loans  1,223.70  354.00  869.70  510.57  265.28  245.29
(iii) Others (to be specified)  -  -  -  -
(g) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -
(h) Other non-current assets  -  (354.00)  354.00  -  (265.28)  265.28

total non-current Asset  8,496.16  -  8,496.16  6,678.38  -  6,678.38
Current Assets
(a) Inventories  11,563.76  -  11,563.76  10,172.09  -  10,172.09
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  -  -  -  -
(ii) Trade receivables  7,826.54  -  7,826.54  6,749.85  -  6,749.85
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,587.63  1,490.17  97.47  1,271.73  1,021.96  249.76
(iv) Bank balances  -  (1,490.17)  1,490.17  -  (1,021.96)  1,021.96
(v) Loans  -  -  -  3,071.78  3,071.78  -
(vi) Others (to be specified)  -  -  -  -  -
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets  2,272.59  -  2,272.59  (3,071.78)  3,071.78

total current Assets  23,250.52  -  23,250.52  21,265.45  -  21,265.45
total Assets  31,746.68  -  31,746.68  27,943.83  -  27,943.83

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
Shareholders Funds
(a) Equity Share Capital  1,030.11  -  1,030.11  1,030.11  -  1,030.11
(b) Other Equity  6,449.37  (32.08)  6,481.43  5,601.94  (62.29)  5,664.22

total equity  7,479.48  (32.08)  7,511.54  6,632.05  (62.29)  6,694.33
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  3,198.06  1.40  3,196.66  3,210.54  -  3,210.54
(ii) Other financial liabilities  1,021.64  -  1,021.64  953.79  -  953.79
(b) Provisions  58.71  -  58.71  63.32  -  63.32
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  397.57  -  397.57  304.85  -  304.85
(d) Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

total non-current liabilities  4,675.98  1.40  4,674.58  4,532.50  -  4,532.50
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Short-Term Borrowings  10,890.73  -  10,890.73  10,336.80  -  10,336.80
(ii) Trade payables  5,266.23  -  5,266.23  3,744.61  -  3,744.61
(iii) Other financial liabilities  (1,026.79)  1,026.79  (661.31)  661.31
(b) Other current liabilities  2,709.11  1,026.79  1,682.33  1,992.55  661.31  1,331.24
(c) Provisions  725.16  222.83  502.33  705.34  189.66  515.68
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  (192.15)  192.15  -  (127.38)  127.38

total current liabilities  19,591.23  30.68  19,560.55  16,779.29  62.29  16,717.01
total liabilities  24,267.21  32.08  24,235.12  21,311.79  62.29  21,249.51

total equity & liabilities  31,746.69  -  31,746.67  27,943.84  -  27,943.84

Corporate overview | ManageMent reports | standalone Financial statements

147

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended march 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

particulars  Amount as per
previous GAAp

 effects of
transition to

ind AS

 Amount as per
ind AS

i Revenue from operations  66,354.96  -  66,354.96
Less: Excise Duty  7,218.96  7,218.96  -
income From operatios (net)  59,136.00  (7,218.96)  66,354.96

ii Other income  253.54  -  253.54
iii total income (i + ii)  59,389.54  (7,218.96)  66,608.50
iV expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  49,366.42  -  49,366.42
Purchases of stock-in-trade  3,064.60  -  3,064.60
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade

 (231.94)  -  (231.94)

Employee benefits expense  994.25  -  994.25
Finance costs  1,973.99  1.40  1,972.59
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  612.44  -  612.44
Excise Duty Expense  -  (7,218.96)  7,218.96
Other expenses  2,292.19  -  2,292.19

total expenses  58,071.94  (7,217.56)  65,289.50
V profit before exceptional items and tax (iii-iV)  1,317.60  (1.39)  1,318.99
Vi exceptional items  -  -  -
Vii profit/(loss) before tax (V-Vi)  1,317.60  (1.39)  1,318.99
Viii tax expense/(benefit):

 Current tax  342.79  (0.45)  343.25
 Deferred tax  92.72  -  92.72
 Previous Year Adjustments  3.53  -  3.53

 439.04  (0.45)  439.50
iX profit/(loss) for the years (Vii-Viii)  878.56  (0.94)  879.49

total other comprehensive income / (loss) (A+B)  -  -  -
Xi total comprehensive income / (loss) (iX + X)  878.56  (0.94)  879.49
Xii Earnings per equity share of Re. 1 each (refer note 34)

Basic
Diluted

C. Effects of IND AS adoption on Total Equity
(` in Lakhs)

As at 31.03.2017 As at 31.03.2016
Total of Equity under IGAPP  7,479.48  6,632.05
Effect of financial instrument in accordance with Ind AS 109  1.40  -
Proposed Dividend & Tax  31.14  62.29
Tax Impact on above  (0.46)  -
Total of Equity under IND AS  7,511.54  6,694.33

D. Effects of IND AS adoption on Cash Flows for year ended 31 March 2017
(` in Lakhs)

 Amount as per
previous GAAp

 effects of transition
to ind AS

 Amount as per
ind AS

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities  3,961.40  41.86  3,919.54
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities  (2,425.40)  421.22  (2,846.62)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  (1,220.09)  5.14  (1,225.23)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  315.91  468.22  (152.31)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year/period  1,271.73  1,021.97  249.76
cash and cash equivalents at close of year/ period  1,587.63  1,490.19  97.45

148

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-18

E. Notes to the First Time Adoption of Ind AS to the Reconciliations of Standalone Financial Statements

i) Proposed dividend

 Under IGAAP, dividends proposed by the Board of Directors after the Balance Sheet date, but before the approval of the
Financial Statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was recognised
as a liability. Under Ind AS, such dividends are recognised when the same is approved by the Shareholders in the General
Meeting. Accordingly, the liability for proposed dividend (including dividend distribution tax) of `31.14 Lakhs as at